ORDINANCE NO. 1802

AN ORDINANCE to correct the assessment made by Ordinance No. 1179, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor May 13th, 1925, on the property of Geo. C. Richards, for the improvement of 7th Street in the City of Albany, Oregon, and directing the Recorder to make the proper correction on the Bond Lien Docket in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 1179 of the City of Albany, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor May 13th, 1925, making and determining the proportionate shares of the cost of making the improvement of Seventh Street and assessing such costs upon the several lots or parts thereof adjacent to said Seventh Street, the west 83.37 feet of the southwest quarter of Block No. 43, in said City, was as-

west 83.37 feet of the southwest quarter of Block No. 43, in said City, was assessed to George C. Richards, and

WHERRAS, at the time such assessment was made, as aforesaid, the said George
C. Richards was the owner of the south 55 feet of the west 83.37 feet of the
southwest quarter of Block No. 43 in said City, and that the property by said
ordinance No. 1179 assessed to the said George C. Richards was erroneously described, and the north 56 feet thereof was not then the property of the said
George C. Richards, and therefore not lawfully subject to assessment for the improvement mentioned in said ordinance No. 1179, or any improvement of said Seventh Street, and the cost of making said improvement, or any proportionate part
thereof is not chargeable to the north 56 feet of said premises, and

WHERAS, the lien attempted to be created by said ordinance on the north 56
feet of the west 83.37 feet of the southwest quarter of Block No. 43, is null
and void.

and void.

THE HEFORE THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the north 56 feet of the west 83.37 feet of the southwest Section 1. quarter of Block No. 43 in the City of Albany, Oregon, being a portion of the property assessed to George C. Richards for the improvement of Seventh Street, by assessment Ordinance No. 1179, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor May 13th, 1925, be and the same is hereby removed from the effects of such assessment and said assessment is hereby cancelled and held for naught.

Section 2. The Recorder of the City of Albany is hereby authorized and directed to correct the bond lien Docket as to the property mentioned herein in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.

Passed by the Council December 12, 1928 Approved by the Mayor December 12, 1928

MARK V. WKATHKR FORD, Mayor

Attest: F.P. Nutting, City Recorder of the City of Albany.

STATE OF OREGON, County of Linn

T, F.P.Nutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1301 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1403, now on file in my office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all of said Ordinance Bill No. 1403, passed by the Council Becember 12, 1928 and approved by the Mayor December 12, 1928.

WITHESS my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany this 14th day of December, 1928.

Multing City Recorder